
l ' 

STATI!~ OF NgW JEHSEY " 
Department of Law and Public Safety · 

DIVISION OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymonq· Blvd. Newark ~, N.J. 

August 11; 1959. · 

BUµLETIN 1290 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

. ! 

1 •.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (West Orange) - UNLAwFUL ACTIVITIES OF 
SOLICITOR (EXTENDING~PERSONAL CREDIT TO RETAIL LICENSEES TO 

. POSTPONE REPORTING ·OF ANY DEFAULT) - PRIOR RECORD - PERMIT SUS-
. .- · .. PENDED FOR 25 DAYS. .:, 

·--·. -

2. DISCI);'LINARY P_ROCEEDINGS . (West Orange) - UNLA\.{FUL ,ACTIVITIES OF' 
SOLICITOR (SOLICITING .. ORDERS OTHER THAN ON .BEHALF OF EMPLOYER -
SELLING.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOUT HOLDING LICENSE OR PERJ."u!IT FOR 

~ SUCH ACTION· - . TRANSPORTING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES . NOT IN COURSE OF 
':: EMPLOYER' 8 BUSINESS ·- FURNISHING RETAIL LICENSEES WITH MONEY AND· 
° CREDIT FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES INCLUDING THE PAYMENT OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVJ!~RAGE BILLS ~ FAILING TO FILE NOTICE OF' CHANGE OF RESIDENCE) -
PEF.MIT SUSPENDED FOR 60' DAYS. . . . . . 

. . 

3. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - CHARGES ALLEGING TflAT DEFEN~ 
\DANT, BY IT~ SOLICITOR, FURNISHED MONEY AND OTHE;R INDUCEMENT~ TO 

. '.. RETAILERS FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES INCLUDING THE PAYMENT OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE BILLS - AFFORDED RETAILERS THE BENEFIT OF A SOLICITOR'S 

·PERSONAL CREDIT TO DELAY THE REPORTING OF ANY DEFAULT.- DISMISSED· 
.FOR LACK OF SUFFICIENT PROOF··- FAILED TO FILE NOTICE OF LICENSEES' 
DEFAULT,· DISMISSED WITH PROVISO THAT SPECIAL PERMIT·BE OBTAINED. . ( . . . , 

4,,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL . 
.ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 'RECORDED SONGS) -· .PRIOR- RECORD - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR. 20 DAYS, L.ESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

. ' . 
5.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Irvington) - LEw-DNESS AND IMMORAL A.CTIV- . :: . 

!TIES (OF.F~lt!NG TO PROCURE FEMALES FOR MALE PATRONS FOR THE PURPOSE.;· 
OF PROSTITUTIO~) - PRIOR RECORD··- LICENSE SUSPENDED F.OR 55- DAYS~· . ..:: . 

. ! ' !· 



BULLETIN ~rL290 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Departµient .. of Law and Public Safety · 

DIVISION OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd./ Newark 2, N. J. 

August .. 11, 1959 .. 

.l • DISCI?LI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - UNL·AWFUL ACTIVITIES OF SOLICITOR {EXTEND­
ING PERSONAL CREDIT TO. RETAIL LICENSEES TO POSTPOnE REPORTING OF ANY 
DEFAULT)·- PRIOR RECORD.- PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 25 .DAYS. 

·rn ~he Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against , 

Mac Zimetbaum 
154 Old Indian Road 
West 01"'ange, New .. Jersey 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor's Permit 
N6~ 2957 for the 1958-59 lic~nsing.·year 
and No. ·3274 for the--1959-60 licensing 
year, issued by the Di.rec·tor of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage ControL. 

- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Permittee. 
William F. Wood, .Esqo,· Appearing.for the Division.of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY. THE· DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer he.s filed th~ following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded. not guilty to ~ charge alieging that dur-
. ing an investigation·or·alleged violations of the Alcoholic Beverage 
~ Law and Regulations, he failed to facili.tate and hindered and delayed 

and caused the hindrance and delay of such"investigation in viola-
tion of R.S. 33:1-35. · 

"Defendant was also ordered to sh9w cause why h~s Solicitor's .tf, 
Permit No •. 2957 (issued to 'him by the Dfrector) should not be can­
celled and declared· null and void for the ~ollowing. reasons: · 

~ .. . . 

On numerous occasions be tween .:.a.bQU·t:... .. :,Janv.;a.·~y.·;:} ·1954.:.· Bind about 
May 1957 you engaged in conduct unbecoming a solicitor, 
in that'you (with the cooperation of your.wholesaler- . 
employer, Galsworthy, Inc.·, and othe.rs) engaged exten-
sively in a practice., or scheme whereby you issued your 
personal checks in exchange for chec~~ received by your 

. employer from retailers 1 and thereby ~;since the latter· 
)checks were endorsed by yqu and. cashed in a·bank other 
than your employer's regular depository) afforded the 

· retailers (lJ the benefit of your personal credit, .thus 
,making,~ it less likely 1 that -the retailers ,would be placed 
on default pursuant. to State Regulq.~ion ;No. 39 by reason 
of any dishonor of checks given by them in.payment of 
alco.holic beverage bills, (2) the benefit of a longer· 
interval between the time the checks were ~elivered by. 
the· retailers and the time such checks reached the makers' 
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banks for lpayment or dishonor a.na,· (3) by reason __ 9(· the 
co~sequent postponement· of th~ time of any dishono~,,· the 

. . ben~fit-of. a delay in the reporting of any default i~sult-
-.. : _'. -::. ·: .-1ng from s~c.h dishonor·, . all such. benefits being things of 
· ·_,:·:,·.: value -within ~he.meaning. of Rt~le 3 of State Regulation 

":·_;: .. No~ 35,'..wfµc'h prohibit·s a. solicitor from furnishing 
.'.~.".directly or 'indirectly any· such thing of value to. retailers .. 

/;},/(;:'· . n'tt appears that the disciplinary proceedings preferred·. . .· 
·.:·(Y,;here'in wher·ein the Division charged· that the defandant 'ca~sed the· ·. 
\:/:·:·:.:.~hindrance. of' an investigation. being made by ABC agents· for alleged 
·.(:;;.'l;f'.(vi·olation of. the Alcoholic Beverage La\.J were predicated on the 
:.~{];,:::;:ig_round. that· defendant refused to divulge, upon request' bf an agent, · 
.}>:'..wllat disposition. he made· of ce.rtain cash ar:id proceeds of third· . .. 
.:J;'.f:):>~·~ty c·hecks obtained from hi.s· employer (Galsworthy, Inc.) in ... 
:,://\:exchange for his. personal checks in likE! amounts. · 

::,f,;k/'><i< . 11Def end art t conceded that . he would go . to the place of . busi­
<·'.:: ,'rr(:1 s·s: -.o·r his employer and after· obtaining substantial sums of cash . 
·•h;.:;';~na..·,sund~y third party checks froin the E:rnploye~., he would· give his· 
i:.'.;:/;;1pe·r~orial· .check to cove+ the total amount received and on the same 
·,::,:>daY, ~ould.·visit the Fir·st. National, Bank of Butler,_ N •. J., and."cash· . 
·::./:'the.· .checks.·· Defendant· claims· that· he refused to divulg~· the informa...: 
:,.;:;tiotj. .. in. question ·upon advice of his attorney, who admits such to be 
\;>a: ·tact.. ..If. the transactions· engaged in by defendant were-. strictly· : . 

'.f:·:.pers.onal in. nature., the stand taken by the1 defendant in ac~or,dance " 
.. ,. ~ith ·his .attorney's instructions would be justified. ·However, where, 

a.s- here; . the checks· were ·received from cus tome·rs of_ the empJ:oyer ip. · · 
·_·;payment for merchandise delivered to them, it is essential that the · 
·.~nf'qr~a t·ion · 's_olici ted be· di vul:·ged·. 

;,' .. "·" :· i•i ·a:ip. __ s~tisffed-. that t_he re·fusal by defendc:int to ,compl~. with ·.-. 
,-'::;::t:he:.req~e·st C?f the agent and reveal what he did with the' cash and .. :.· 
· ,·.,.:;p.roc·eeds of third ·party checks obtained from his employer in exchange: 

·1'or ... his p'ersonal· check- constituted a hindrance of: the investiga,ti,on. ;·"·: 
,arid;~ ... therefore,. recommend that he be adjudged guilty of the charge .. ·· . 

. ·. -.Pr. .. ~ferred herein. · .. , 
Y<·~::;.;\~:~':i.<: ">. .. :.: . : .. .. . · . . . . " ,_ . 
:;:1_r:./-i'.'.·,/· .. ·",:-."-I have· carefully scrutinized the transactions of the defend- .. 
:::.:>~_ni··.~:~,or :the purpose of ascertaining' whether. a recom.ru-endation to the· 
·:',.~"J)i~~ctor that defendant's solicitor's permit be cancelled. is warrantec 

.::~;:'.~kl'though the· Division ~s produced evidence that some transactions · · 
... ;.:·:~!.::in'::.:Whi.ch. 'def~ndant was· implicated appear irregular, I am of the opin­

·<::::1¢>n'. t;hat~ the proof is .inadequate· to sustain the cancellation of his· 
/.; .. solici;'tor' s .Permit.· , Theref.ore, I recommend that the order- to show· 

:"'_<cause .. :why defendant' ·s solicitor's permit should- not be cancelled. be" . · 
\.->:dis cha·r g ed. · · 

•. ,' ~ .. I ' , ' • • ' .~ ,, • . 

. , .. /: ... :· :-:"" · : tr·:Ef'rect'ive· ·January 21, 195.S, defendant's solicitor's permit : 
.. > was suspe. ·nded·. for ..... sixtr days. for· (1) furnishing unlawful ind. _ucement 
· --(check:-cashing service) to retailers, and (2). engaging in conduct · 

.. prohibited· t·o employer (furnishing aforementioned unlawful ·induce-

. m~n.t~;1 .and· aiding· and '.abetting Unlicensed traffic in alcoholic bever-· 
·ages}•-. Re Ziinetbaum, Bulletin 1.210, I'tem 2. 

· · 11und·e.r . the circumstances appearing. herein and . taking in.to 
conside-:ra ti on··' the· defendant's dissim.ilar record occurring within the 
past'.five~. years, I recommend that d:~fendant' s solicitor's .permit .. be 
stispended for twenty-five days.«. ' 

. -. . 

·-: ·' ..... Pursuant'· to· Rule. 6 of State Regulation No .• 16, written exc~pt­
.+oris _to t_h~ recommended penalty ·1n the Hearer's ):leport and wri t'ten 
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~rg~~en_t in s'upport the·rac>f were filed with me by the attorney 
.app~aring:. f.or the Di vision, as were written exceptions to the 
reoohunended finding of guilt of defendant in·the Hearer's 
·Repo_rt -and wr! t·ten argument in support thereof by the· · · 
·defendant's attorney •. Thereafter; I heard oral argument 
in: '·the ms.tt·er. . . 

: ; 

,. I .have ·carefully consi~ered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report., 
the except~ons taken ·thereto. and the written and oral arguments 
of the attorneys for the respective parties herein, and I 
cqncur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions a:nd adopt. 
his recommendation. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·15th day of June,.1959, 
. . . '• . 

ORDERED that Unlimited· Solicitor's P&rmit No. 3274, 
for the 195'9-60 ·11·censing year, issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Mac Zime·tbaum, 
154 Old Indian Road, West Orange, be and the same is hereby· 
suspended .for twenty-five (25). days, commencing: at 9.:00 a.m., 
Monday, June 22, 1959; and termi.nating at 9:00 a.m., Friday, 
July 17, 1959. 

~ . . " 

WILLIAIVI HOWE DAVIS' 
DIRECTOR 

NOTE: By order dated· June 19, 1959, the 
effective dates of" the suspension 
were changed to conunence at 9 a.m. 
Monday, June 29,· 1959 and to 

. terminate at 9 a.m. Friday, July 
24, 1959.· 
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. ··2 .. -.: ..... · DISCIP,LINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLAW1'-UL ACTIVITIES OF· SOLICITOR (SOLIC~ 
'. "" · :. . . ._:!TING ORDERS OTHER THAN. ·aN BEHALF OF EMPLOYER - SELLING ALCOHOLIC . 

·".<-.BEVERAGES WITHOUT HOLDING LICENSE! OR PERMIT FOR SUCH ACTION - TRANS-.. · ... ·,:' . 

. , ·PORTING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT IN COURSE OF EMPLOYER'S BUSINESS ·- . 
FURNISHING RETAIL LICENSEES WITH MONEY:· .AND CREDIT FOR VARIOUS PUR- . 

. ;.:POSES INCLUDING THE. PAYMENT OF AI.C:OHOI,IC BEVERAGE BILLS - FAILING 
TO .·.FILE NOTICE OF CHANGE OF RESIDENCE) - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 60 

. J>AYSe · ·_ . 

'''Ih.\~e Matter of DisCiplinary 
'.~roceedings.against 

~: 1.; 

:,..;<·.·James E. Hough 
.. ,.·579 ·valley Road 

·;:·:_·: · ·< We_st" Orange, N. J. 
~. rl,;: ' , !·~(' .. · ;· . ' ·~r. . .. : . .' ' . . . 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS,. 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

';. 
·Holder ·,of .. unlimited Solicitor's Pe~rmi t 
~D~.<;.3330. fo_r.· the 1958-59 licensing 
~~ri6d~ind=~No. 3267 for the 1959-60 
.~~c"ens.irtg. period, issued by the Directon.' 
, 9f ·:: tpe: Di'vision of Alcoholic Beyerage ._.,: . ' 

) Contr.·01. · 
)f T;~<~ >- --------------

$43. ' . ~· :(4ames<.E~· ·Hough, Defendant-Solicitor, Pro 
J/i.:lliam ·. F-. Wood, Esq., Appearing for the 

;!:Y~:·<:: i> ·.'., .. :· ... : 
D:t vision of Alcoholic:·· · · · · · 

Beverage Control.· 
i: ·.' 

T !£t ·,~fa-IE ':DIRECTOR: 
• • I~ ;·• ( i, • .' • , ' . .. 

' , I 
' l ·,,. 

, i ' ' ' ~ I 1_ ' ' 

r•' ·, I The following charges were preferred against defendant': 
I ' , ' : ; ~ '_- ' 

~·l. In or about August or September 1957 you, the holder of a 
solicitor's permit, offered for sale and solicited orders 
for the purchase or sale of alcoholic beverages other-
wise than to the exten~ duly allowed and permitted by 
law and by the New Jersey license of your ·emplo.y~f, iii 
that you offered for sale and solicited orders ·ror sale 
of several cases of Canadian Club 1}31ended Canadian 
Whisky to Herman Rosner and Eddie Greenwald, t/a South . 
End Liquors a.nd Delicatessen, 310 Orange Road, Montclair; ·.·:, 
New Jersey, retail licensees, other than on behalf of 
Gals\.lorthy, Inc., . the wholesaler-vendor represented by.' ... ; . 
·you and .designated in your permit, contrary to RUle 2 · '~" ·· 
of State Regulation No. 14; in violation of Rule 5 of : 

·state Regulation No. 14 •. 

·"2. In or about August or September 1957 you sold alcoholic 
beverages not pursuant to and within terms of a license 
in that, without holding any license or permit authoriz­
ing such action, you so~d several cases of Canadian Club 

.Blended Canadian Whisky to the aforesaid Herman Rosner 
and Eddie Greenwald, contrary to R. s. 33:1-2; in viola­

. tion of Ra S. 33:1-50. 

In or abgut August or September·l957 you transported 
alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within terms 
of a license or as otherwise expressly authorized 
under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, in that you trans­
ported several cases of Canadian Club Blended 
Canadian Whisky from the retail licensed premises of 
Paul Zuck, t/a Paul's Tavern, 39 LaSalle Avenue, 
Clifton,:. New Jersey, to the retail li.censed premises 

I 
;· 
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o.f the afores.aid ·Herman Rosner· and Eddie Greenwald, 
· and.~lso transport~d several cases of·~arious brands· 
· o·~ alc·oholic beverages from. the latter -premises to · 
yo~·r home at ... 579 Valley Road, Wes~· Ora~ge, ·N:ew .J.ersey 
in a vehicle Jor which a 'transportation inslgnia had. 
·been: issued to Galsworthy, Inc., .. such transportation , . 

:·not being authorized by that i:nsignia or· by any other · · 
l.icense. a·r p.ermi t or l?Y any provision of the Alcoholic 

·:.B~verage La~, coritr~ry to R.S~'33:1~2;. in violation bf 
R •. S • J 3 : 1-5 9 • . . · '-c. 

I 
. J. . . .'' 

Ori numerous occasions.·during 1956 and 1957 you, the 
. holder of ·.a solicitor• s permit and. employed by ·. 
"Galsworthy, Inc.,· wholesaler of alcoholic beverages• 
other than malt alcoholic beverages, furnished d'irectly 
or ;.indirectly to various r~tailers a11·owances ·or money. 

·and oth~r· prohib~ ted things· of VEllue and inducem,ents, 
· viz.,, a check-cashing :service,,. ut1lawful credit tn con~ 
nection with. the purchase of· alcoholic beverages and _·2 

loans or ·advance~ of money for various purposes. including 
the payment or·· alcoholic be.verage bills; .in violation 
of _,Rule· 3. of· State Regulation No. 35. · 

'· ''5~ On. numerous occasions· during 1956 arid 1957 you engaged· 
· · - . · in conduct which is prohibited to your employeir. by the. 

· Alcoholic Beverage Law and Regulations adopted there.;;.. 
.. under;·- in that. you furnished directly or ~indi~ec'tly to 
various·retail~rs allowan~es of money and -0ther pro~· 
hibited things of value and inducements, viz., .the. 
aforesaid check"""'..cashing service, unlawfu,l credi~ in 
connection with .the purchase or alcoholic beverages· 

· ··and .loans or. advances of money for various purposes 
inc~11ding .. the payment of alcoholic beverage .bills; in 

"Viol'ation of Rule .12 of State Reeulation. No.· 14· .. -
'----.,;../ . . ·~ . 

·J ' ' . . 
· ~·6. · You ta.fled, to file with. the, Di'rector ,of the, ·o:tvision· 

. of· .Alcohol'ic .. Beverage·. Con tr.oi, within teri. days after 
the· occurret?-~e thereof, written notice of· change in· '. · · 

,fact.set forth ih·answer to Question 2 of your appli- ·( 
c.ation· dated April 30, 1957, upon· which you obtained 
your. current solicitor•.s permit, such change being 
that it.i or about July 1957 you changed your "residence .. 
from ·31. Laurel Avenue,· Livingston. (the address stated .... · 

·in the application) to 579 Valley Road, West -Orange; · 
your failure to file such .. notice being in violation · 
of Rule 10 ·of State Re·gula t~on· No. 14." 

. - . .· 

· . . · Defendant was also ordered to show cause why .111·s · S9l1.c..:. 
t tor's.Permit No. 3330 : (issued to him by the Director). should not · ·', 
be cancelled -- and 9eclared ·null and ·void ~or the following re.a son: "· · 

. '·. 

·''On nWnerous oc'casions during 1956 and 1957 you ·enga·ged : 
.in .. conduct unbecoming. a solicitor, which conduct included -

(I) unlawful sale·&nd transportation~of alcoho+ic bev~r­
ages,. ~(2) .engaging in a.nd conducting a check~cashihg· ser~ .. 

. . vice r·o'r .various retai.le.rs and thereby making possi bl~ the ·:, · 
. '.surreptitious payment of ·cash rebates and over:...e~tens-ion. ·· 

of-ciedit in violati6n of State.Regulations Nos. ·34 and ·39 . 
' .·and' also. rnaking- possible the purchase of alcoholic 'bev.er- <. ' 
" age,s; from unla.wful sources and (3) furnishing unlawful.. " ·.· 
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cred·tt in connection With .the sale of alcoholic beverages 
and_ making loans and· -advances· of money to retail licensees." 

,, . 

. Defendant pleaded non vui t ,, to Cha~ges · 1, 2, 3 and 6 and- .-
entered. a technical plea qf not .guilty. to Charges 4 and 5 with the 
stipulation that the latter two charges may b.e disposed ·of on the 

c basis of -~the facts disclosed in our. invest;igation file. Defendant's 
position with respect to Charges. 3 and 4 is that, while the facts 
are·-not disputed,,such facts do not constitute a viol~tion of any 
p::rovisions of the· Alcoholfc. BeveTag'e Law or Di vi'sion regulations. 

Charges 1, . . 2 and 3 arose out. o.f" th~ same. transa:ctions. 
The file indicates that the defendant ... o.btained from a. retailer in; • 

·Clifton several cases.of Canadian Club Wbisk1 (a product not handled 
by his wholesaler. employer., GS:lswor.thy,. Inc.), transported this 
liquo;r to Montclair-and delivered it to :t):le .. retailers named in the 
charges·,-. allegedly .. · in exchange f o.~ seve:r;-al cases of various brands 

. ._of Scot.ch ·whisky. The defendant ·'claims 1 -that .. he took .the latter ' 
beverag~s .to his home in We.st Orange·. . Although. the vehicle -used 

"for the .above transportation bore a trans-1-t insignia, .that insignia 
"was issued t·o,. and. it authorized .transportati,·on. of aleoholic bever-·. 
: ages only. on behalf of.,:. de~endan.t' s. employel\t·:. Galsworthy, Inq. 

Charges. 4 and 5· also·· arose out o{ :a~: ·single set ·of facts, 
It . appears .from·. the ·rile . that .. def end ant made· a practice ··of cashing 
~hecks for hi's retail .. customers. Numerous· checks were ·-round, many· 
of.· them in amounts of. several. hundred dollar$, which had been cashed 
by. bim .for retailers. In addition,· on four occasions; he advancec;I · :, . 
m.oney to pay liquor bills of retailers·... ,Cashing checks and -advanc-. · . 
j.ng money for ret~ilers. constitu.te ·a probibit·ed thing of .value and 
inducement. See Re Zimetbaum., Bulletin 1210/. Item 2 and Re Jersey. 
National .Liquor. Company,_ Bulletin 1262, Itein ). Hence, I.find 
defenda·nt guilty .of Charges· 4 .. ·and 5 • 

. . . Finally,. with respect f'o Charge· 6,. it·· -'appears that defend-·. 
ant failed to notify .this Division, as· he was .. ' r~quired to do by 
l\ule 10 of State Regulation :Nos 141 . that· in or. about ·July 1957 he·· 
moved his._ residence. from .Jl Laurel Avenue, Li,1·:J.ngston· ''.(the address . 
. stated· in his application dated April 30, 1957 ... for his·· then -.current · 
.~olicitor• s.· pe.rmit) to 579 ·Valley Road, West prange. . . . . -

f Under the circumstances appearing in ·this. matter and taking 
. into-. consideration the number .and .seriousne.ss :of. the· charges. 
preferred·. lie rein, defendant' ·s sollc~ tor' s. permi.t will be .. suspended 
f_oz::.::. a· period of sixty· days. . .. · · · 

In view of the suspension· !mpose.d herein, .. · the order to 
show cause why defendant's solicitor's permit ·S'hould not be can-
celled will be discharged. · ·· 

.·:.Accor_dingly, it .is, on thi_s 15th day ot June 1959, 
~ . ' . . . 

ORDERED thatJJnlimited Sol.icitor' s _ Per:nit No. 3267 for 
the 1959-60 licensing period; issued by the Director of the Division 
of Alc.oho:\ic Be.verage Control to. James E. Houg:n, 579 Valley Road, · 

·w~st:Orang·e, .be and the same is h?_reby.suspend.,ed for sixty (60) . 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. ,.; Monday, June 22., .19_59, ·and terminat-· 

_ ing at· 9:00 El.•m •. , ... Friday, .. August 21, 1959. · · · 

WILLIAM ROWE DAVIS, 
. · Di rec tor o .·· . . . 

. l 

See "Note n on following t>age 
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NOTE: By order ~ated June_ is, 1959, 
the effective dates of the 
suspension were changed to 

·commence at 9 a.m. Monday, 
June 29, 1959 and to terminate 
at 9 a.-m. Friday, August_ 28, 
1959. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLEGING THAT DEFENDANT.; 
.BY ITS· SOLICITOR, FURNISHED MONEY AND OTHER INDUCEMENTS 
TO RE'i'AILERSFOR VARIOUS· PURPOSES INCLUDING THE PAYMENT 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BILLS - .. AB,FORDED RETAILERS THE 
BENEFIT OF A 'SOLICITOR'S PERSONAL CREDIT TO DELAY THE. 
REPORTING OF ANY DEFAULT -.DISMISSED FOR LACK OF .SUFFICIENT 
PROOF - FAILED TO FILE NqTICE OF LICENSEES' DEFAULT; . .­
DIS1~ISSED WITH PROVISO THAT SPECIAL PERMrrr BE OBTAINED •. 

-Iri ·the Matter of·· Disciplinary 
·Proce;eding_s against 

· Gaisw~rthy, Inc. . · 
t/a- Wine Specialists Co. 
300.,· Fr:elinghuyseri Avenue 

, .Newark 12, New Jersey 

. Holder o.r Ple.nary wholesale. Licans-e · 
W-1, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic· Beverage _,, .. 

_Control.-· .· · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--~---~-------~~--~-~-----------------

I 

( ) 

;• 
I 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND- ORDER 

_Shanley·& Fi'she"r, Esqs., By Harold H. Fisher, Esq._, 
· · · Attorneys. for Defendant·. 

Wf-lliam F.· Wood," Esq., Appe~ring. fo1'l the Division 
~ · · of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Th&. Hearer has filed- the f'.ollowing Report herein: 

"Dei'endant· pleaded not guilt.y to the follovdmg 
-charges: 
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:.11. ·'On .,numerous'·.,occasions during 1956.·and· 195"'7\you· 

\. 

· ( t:nrough and with the cooperation of. James \E •. 
Hough,. one of ·yo'ur solicitors, or others). fur.:.. 
ni~hed directly rir indirectlt to various ·. 
retailers allowances of money and other prohib-

." ited things of value and inducements, viz.,· (l) 
· a check cashing ser'7ice,. (2) unlawful credit in 

connection with the purchase of alcoholic beYer~ . 
a.ges and .(3) loans or advances of money for var-· 

. · ious purposes .. including the paYment ·of alcohollc 
·beverage. bills; in violation of Rule 11. of·. State 
·Regulation ~o. 34. 

12.· .On numerous occasions between about January 1954 . · 
and about· May 1957 you (through a.nd with.the coop­
era.tion of Mac· Zimetbaum, another of your soli~i-

.. tors,· or others~') furni.shed directly or indirectly 
to numerous retailers a prohibited thing ·of value, 
:viz. ' 'unlawful. credit' in that you. permitted and 
assisted said Mac Zimetbaum to issue hi·s pers.onal 
c··hecks in exchange for checks received by you froni 

. retailers, for amounts totaling several million · 
... dollars, and thereby (since the latter. checks· were. 

· . endorsed by ·this solici to-~ and cashed by him in a 
bank other than your own regular depo9i tory). · 

· afforded the retailers (1) the benefit of solicitor~ s · 
·personal credit, thus making it less likely that the . · 
.retailers would be placed on defahl t pursuant to 

. State Regulation ·No. 39 ,by .reason of any dishonor of 
checks given in payment.of alcoholic beverage bills, 
(2) . the bene.fi t of a longer interval between the · 
time the checks were deli ver.ed by the retailer-s· and 
the· time. such checks reached the makers' banks for 

. payment or dishonor· and (3), by, reason of the con~ .. _ .. 
sequent postponement of the -time of .. any di.shonor,- the··· 
·benefit of a delay in the reporting of any defa.ul t · 
resulting from such dishonor; ln violatian·or Rule 11 
of State Regulation No'". 34.. · 

1 3. You· failed to file with the Director of the' Di vision ·,, 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, .within .three days after 
retail' licensees became;in default to you under Rules· 
1 and ·2 of State Regulation No. 39, notices of such 

· defaults,;. in that .:.you . failed to. notify the Director 
· -that Harry Burns., t/a.: Burn~' Tavern, 1.24 7 Piaget Avenµe", 

Clifton,. New 'Jersey., did not make payment within the · 
terms specified in-those Rules Jar alcoholic beverages 
delivered to him by you·on February 4 and April 26, 1957. 
and you also failed tor.no.tify the Direct9r that Patrick 
Caron, Inc., 236-238 Belleville Av~nue, Belleville, New 1 · 

Jersey, did not make payment within such time for· alc.o­
~olic .bever~:ges .delivered to. it by you on June 11 a.nd . 
July 2, 1957; in .violation ;of Rule 5 (b) of State Regu-. 
lation No.· 39.' · · 
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"On application of the attorney appea.ring for the Division, 
Charge 2 was _permitted to be amended to cover a period of time 
between January 1954 and October 1957 in lieu of the time stated 
in the original charge. 

"An examination of the evidence adduced herein discloses 
that over the period of; time set forth in Charge l James E. Hough, 
a solicitor employed by defendant, cashed divers checks of retail. 
liquor licensees and also third party checks received by retail 
licensees in the course of their respective businesses. The 
Division ·produced the checks in question which have been mark~d 
as exhi bi t.s in evidence herein. 

"A further examination of the evidence discloses that during 
the period between January.1954 and October 1957 Mac Zimetbalim, 
a solicitor employed by defendant, did on practically a daily basis 
·go to the defendant's premises and obtain in exchange for his per-
sonal checks su.bstantia.l sums of cash and numerous third party 
ch~cks which had been received.by defendant in the normal. course of 
business·; that upon receipt of the ch.eeks from defendant' he '\-ioulq 
go to a bank located in another county where he had a personal 
account and would cash the respective checks received.from defAnd4!"' 
'ant. 

"According to defendant.' s customers' ledger, it app·ears that 
on. February 4, 1957 and again on April 26, 1957 assorted bottle~ of 
alcoholic beverages were delivered by defendant to Har~y Burns, t/a 
Burns' Tavern, 247 Piaget Avenue, Clifton, New Jersey, and paymen·t 
for such merchandise was not received by defendant until March 8, 
1957 an~ May 29, 1957, respectively. Also, assorted alcohoiic 
beverages were delivered by defendant to Patrick Caron, Inc., 236~ 
238 Belleville Avenu~, Belleville, New Jersey, on June ll, l957 ~pd 
July 2; 1957, payments for. said merchandise being received by def~~d~ 
ant on July 1;2, 19'57 and August 5, 1957, respectively. The payments 
for said merchandise were not received by the defendant within· the 
time allowed by the State regulation in ~uestion but, despite that 
fact, no notices of default were filed by defendant with this Divi-

. sion. 

"Frank H. Reitman, chairman of the Board of Directors of def-en.d~ 
~nt corporation, testified that he did not become aware of the pr~e~ 
tice engaged· in with Zimetbaum In accepting Zimetbaum•s personal 
checks for cash and third pa.rty checks re·cei ved by defendant until 
Alfred Gi'llen; the credit manager, notified him that a check of 
Zimetbaum• s had 'bounced'; that he immediately ordered the practic.e 
to be discontinued; that he tried to find out' from Zimetbaum what 
he did with the cash but was never able to do so. He further testi~ 
fied that since he had never received a notice from the Al.coholj.c 
Beverage Control Division prohibi~ing such practice regarding the 
acceptance of a solicitor's personal check in exchange for cas~ and 
other checks payable to defendant, he was of the opinion that the 
Division had.no objeet:t0n to it. 

"Alfred Gillen, the credit manager, testified that he had author~ 
:1 z e d". the transactions with Zimetbaum but discontinued such prac.ticJ~ 
u~on instructions of Frank H. Reit~an. 

"The record herein discloses that solicitors Hough and Zim~tbaum 
engaged in the practice attributed.to them. The question to be deter~ 
mined is whether the instant practices violated Rule 11 of State 
Regulation No. 34. Such regulation provides as follows: 

'No manufacturer or-wholesaler of alcoholic beverages, 
other than.malt alcoholic beverages, shall furnish or off~r 
to fu.rn.is_h, direct).y or indirectly, to any wholesaler or 
retailer, and no whblesaler or retailer shall accept or 
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offer·to accept directly or indirectly from any manu­
facturer or wholesaler, any gi.f~, rebate, or allowance 
of money or any thing of vc:ilue <whether by sale, loan, 
gift or otherwise) or other discount or inducement, 
including free goods, deals, combination sales, and 
similar merchandising devices, except (1) permissible 
discounts as and if scheduled by the manufacturer or · 
wholesaler in the manner aforesaid, (2) samples as per-
mitted ·by Rule 1.3 hereof and Ste. te Regula ti on No. 21 · 

·and (3) depletion credits or rebc:tes as provided by 
Rule 8 hereof; nor shall any such manufacturer or whole­
saler. sell or offer to sell to a wholesaler or retailer 
any particular brand or brands of alcoholic beverages 
tied in with or contingent upon the wholesaler's or 

.retailer's purqhase of some other beverage, alcoholic or 
otherwise, or any .other merchandise or service.' · 

· "If such regulati,on were violated, the contention by the cha.ir­
man of the Board of Directors of the defendant corporation that he 
was unaware of transactions engaged in by employees of defendant 
corporation is unacceptable. Judge Dongt~s, speaking for the 
Appellate Division of the Superior Court of New Jersey in the matter 
of Galsworthy, Inc. v. Hock, .3 N.J. Supero 127, stated that 'Our 
courts have held that the duty to obey the law, and rules and regu­
lations is imposed upon the.licensee and may not be evaded by a 
·claim that any such act was not known to the licensee .or authority 
.. in charge. Cedar Restaurant v. Hoel!, 135 N .. J .J.h 157 (,~up. Ct. 1947). 
In Kravis v. Hock, 1.35 N.J.L. 259 (Sup. Ct. 1947) it was said "The 
whole machinery of the Alcoholic Beverage Control statute is d·esigned 
to control and keep within limits a traffic which, unless tightly. 
restrained, tends toward abuse and debasement."' 

"I have carefully sc~utinized the evidence presented on behalf 
of the Division to ascertain whether by reason of practice engaged 
in by Hough and Zimetba.um the violations alleged in Charges 1 and 
2 were committed. Although the practice could result in the viola­
tions charged, I find' in the present case that the necessary proof 
to adjudge defendant guilty_ of said charges is lacking. It has been 
stated· by Frank H. Reitman, ·aforementioned, that the practices in 
question were ordered discontinued quite some time· ago. I trust that 
in the future no such practices shall be engaged in either by the 
defendant or any other licensee. 

"The evidence presen_!:ed by the Division in connection with 
Charge 3 is amply_ sufficient to find guilt on behalf of the defend­
ant that it failed to· file with the Director notices within time 
that said licensees had defaulted in payment for alcoholic bever­
ages received by them. I therefore recommend that Charges 1 and 2 
preferred herein be dismissed and that defendant be found guilty 
on Charge 3. The Division has adopted a policy whereby manufacturers 
and wholesalers who violate only Rule 5(bJ of State Regulation ·No • .39 
may obtain a special permit where no aggravating circumstances appear 
and no other violation is involved. Re Hoffman ~ev~rage Co., 
Bulletin 849, Item 3. In view of this . .P.oJ.J.C'.Y·.; .i ··recommend that the 
defendant be afforded opportunity tp obtain such permit and I recom-
mend. that defendant be notified to make application for such permit 

. ¥ilt1iin aspecif'i ed period of' time and, upon its doing so, that the 
proceeding herein shall be considered d:t,smissed." 

Pursuant to Rule 6 or State Regulation No. 16, written except­
ions to the Hearer's Report and written argwnent in support thereof 
were filed with me by the attorney appearing for the :Division. 
Written answering argument was "filed with me by the attorney for 
the defendant. After considering the written arguments, I decided 
~o hear oral argument by the respective attorneys a~d, pursuant 
'thereto, the matter was argued .orally before me on May 22, 1959. 
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The. attorney for the defendant emphasized the fact that divers 
third par.ty checks (offered in evidence) received from retail liquor 

. licensees and. given to· Zimetbaum (employed by defendant as a soli­
citor) in exchange for his personal checks had not been received 
by defendant in payment for merchandise. The attorney·· app(3ar1ng for 
.the Division· conceded at the hearing of.the within charges that suqh 
was a fact ... If the third party. checks in question were_ given by 
retail l~censees in.payment for: alcoholic beverages purchased from . 
t.he. def end ant, I would have no ·hesitancy in finding def end ant guilty 
of the charges r·e1ating thereto. It ts apparent that the evil which 

·vould accompany such practice would b'e inimical to the best interest 
., .. of. the liquor industry in this State. It would present an oppor- . 
. . ·.tunity to an unscrupulous ·wholesale licensee to manipulate customers' 
·accounts so as to make it impossible if 1~etail licensees• checks 
·were dishonored to ascertain whether·or not such licensees were in 

. ·.default. because of non payment of liquor bills as provided in Rule 1 
·:- of :·state Hegula.tion No. 39. Such a pra.C'tice is definitely forbidden 

and will not be tolerated. · 

· ·, .. ·. I ·have . given serious considerc;t ti on. to the evidence pres~n ted 
· . l:iered.n and, al though the practice engageid in by the defendant is· sus­
: picious in nature, I am constrained because of lack of sufficiep.t 

proof to agree with the Hearer that Charges 1 and 2 should be dis-
. ·~issed. Insofar a~ Charge 3 is concerned, ~ find defendant guilty 
'th~reof and a~opt the ·Hearer's recommendation .that defe"Q.dant be f$ivep 
.an opportunity to obtain a special. permit in accordance with ou~ 
~6licy in Buch matters. -

•1 ,.. · ·.Accordingly, .. it is, on this 15th day o.f June, 1959, 

. :,. .. ,. ORDERED that Charges 1 and; ·2 herein be· and . the same are hereby 

. ·>dismissed; - and it is further 

" ·ORDERED that Charge 3 here~n be considered dismissed, provided, .· 
·: .. defendant ·obtains a sp~cial permit as set forth above on or. before.-. 

. ·June· 30, 1959; with the right re.~erved to enter .a furthe'r order herein 
· .·1r defendant fails to obtain· such special permit wi.thin the specified 

... :time. · 
1:. ·.' 

WILLIAM HOWE PAVIS, 
Director. 

·4.: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
. RECORDED SONGS) - PRIOR RECORD LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR 20 DAYS, 
<: LESS 5 · FOR PLEA •. 

· . In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·:Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Olli~•s·Bar, Inc. 
t/a .Ollie's Bar ) 

·. ·135 Oce~n Avenue· 
'Jersey City 5, New Jersey ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) . 
License C-528, issued by the Municipal 
Board of ~Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 
~ ... - - ....._ - -· - " "\ .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

·ORDER 
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Rosen ·& :Kanov ~ Esqs o ~· by. Leon Mo0· ·Rosen, Esq., Attorneys for 
. . ·n~fendant-licensee 

-~award. F? Ambros_e, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
_ B~verage ·control· ·· · 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 
: -(. · .. ·.-

.. : .... " ·(. 

Defendant. pleaded non vul t to the following charge·:· ... 
•• 7' 

~Ori Apr11·.3, 4, 5 and 6, 1959,,you allowed, p~t~itied 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity and foul, 
filthy and obscene language in and upon your.lice~sed 
premises in that ybu allowed, permitted and suffer~d the 
p~~ring of recotdirtgs of songs entitled: 'The Race Track', 
'The Poli t1cia_ri', tThe New Soap~, and 'The Jackass.es', the 
words of .the·~ongs and the· manner and form of rendition 
thereof having ·1ewd, ·1asci vious, indecent, filthy, dis­
gusting and suggestive· import ·and meaning; in violation .. 
of Rule 5 of State Re-gula tion No~ 20.," 

: ·· . Th~ fl.le discloses tnat -ABC. agents,. while conduc.ting an· under­
c,0ver inv.e s :t iga ti on (and uni den tlfi ed) at the def end ant t s licensed 
·p;remises· on _sa:.tur.day riight·, April: 4, .- and early Sunday morning', 
.A,pril 5,· .1959, hear.d the four recordings described in the .above 
charge .. being ,:played on .e. juke box in the barroom4> On April. 6 ~ 
·during· dayt.ime hours))· a routine inspection of the premises was 
made ·by anO'ther ABC agerito ·As he entered ·the age.nt i~~ntified 
himse'if.·.to Oriando Bozzone (president-sec·retary and 99% share-

. holder of. the corporate ) .. icensee) who was in charge of the prem­
ises e The four recordings in question were still in.the juke box~ 

.Orlando Bozzon~ stated .that the box had not, as yet, been ''plugged~ 
:in"- for· the day G At the agent's reques_t, Bozzone connected the 
box and the. agent inserted. a ·c·oin and played the records. The 
records· were then seized as .evid.ence. 

. A signed and.sworn statement was thereupon ·obtained from . 
Orlando Bozzone in which he admits that .the distributor had placed 
the .records in the box on April 3 after a demonstration playing 
for him; that they had been played between ten and fifteen times 
up to April 6; that they haO. bee.n put in ·for fun and that he did 

· not deem them "too bad" sin6e women did not frequent the barroomo 

By wat of mitigation -the attorneys for the defendant sub- · 
mitted a letter (accompanied by an· affidavit of ·the· recordJ dis""'." 
tributor) Setting ·rorth that the record in question was insta,lled, 
without knowledge of Orlando Bozzone, on April 3, 1959; that on 

·.;that same date Orlando Bo.zzone, upon becoming. aware of .the kind 
\,of .songs on the record, immediately notified the distributor to· 
remove the record and disconnected the box, and that it was dis­
connected until the agent entered the tavern on April 6 to make 
the ·rdutine inspection. On the basis of the reports of the.agents 
of their ·observation in the tavern on the night of April 4 and 
early; morning of April 5, and in view of the admissions by ···fo 
Boiz6ne irt his aforementioned signed and sworn statement giveh 
the other agent on April 6, the matters offered with the plea Cc.:::.-~ 
no.t be c.onsidered as mitigating circumstances o 

·nef~ndant has a ·prior adjudicated tecord •. Effective ·May 22, 
1950, defendant~s·l~cense was. suspended by th~ local issuing. 
authority for_ three days-for selling alcoholic beverages while 
-the polls ·were open on·an Election Day and, effective Mar~h 3, 
1958,-its"license was suspended by this.Division for fifteen dnys 
because of an nhours!1 violationo ~:f_g;p.:j.e' s Bar, Inc .. , Bulletin, 

) 
/ .-
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·1218, Item 7. The first di!?simila.r viola. ti on, having occurred 
more than five years ago, will not be considered in fixing the 
penaltyo Re Zache, ·Bulletin 1145, Item 9. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for fifteen' days (Re· Mello-D-Club,. Inc· ...... ~, 
Bulletin ·1213, Item·. 6), to which will be added five ·days because 
of the second dissimilar record which occurred within the past · 
five years· (Re 279-10,, Inc., Bulletin 1267, Item 4), making a . 

. total suspension of ·twenty days. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea e.ntered :herein, leaving ~ net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi.s 23rd day of June, 1959,· 
I 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year or 
transfer of plenary retail consumptio'.rL.license C-528, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control. of the City of 
Jersey City to Ollie's-Bar, Inc.,~t/a Ollie's Bar, for premises 
135 Ocean Avenue,.Jersey City, be-and the same is hereby sus-

·1 pended fo·r f.ifteen (~5) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, ·July 6, 
1959, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, July 21, 1959. 

WILT ... IA.M HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (OFFER­
ING TO PROCURE FEMALES FOR.MALE PATRONS FOR THE PURPOSE.OF PROST!~ 
TUTION) - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 ·DAYS •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) ) 

) 

) 
Al & Betty Klipfel's Tavern, Inc. 
t/a Al & Betty Klipfel's Tavern 
457 Coit Street · 
Irvington, New Jersey 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 
) 

) ·Ho.lder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-26,-~issued by the Bos.rd of 
Commissioners of the Town of Irvington. ) 

( ' 

Matthew Krafte, Esq., Attorney for· Defendant-licensee. 
Edward .F. ·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 

·~lcoholic Beverage Contro;t.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ) 

" // 
,J 

Th1s matter came on for hearing on Friday, May 15, 1959, at 
which time defendant, by its attorney, entered·a plea of non·vult 
to the following charge: , 

L ·, 

"On divers days between January 25 an4 March 31, 
1959, you allowed, permitted and suffered your 
licensed place of busine~s to be conduct'ed in 
·such-manner as to become a nuisance,_ in that you 
made offers to procur~ females for m~le patrons 
for the purpose of prostitution and for acts of 
perverted sexual relations, and otherwise con­
ducted' your licensed place of busines~ in a ~an~ 
ner offensive to common decency and public morals; 
in violation'of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20." 

The facts underlying the charge are hereinbelow succinctly 
set forth. 

At 12:45 aom. Sunday, ·January 25, 1959, ABC Agents Mand R 

·! ' 
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visited d~f~ndant's licensed premises wherein they otis~rved Al 
_·.Klipfel ·(Pr~sident of defendant corporation)~ hereinafter: called 
. .Al-, who was tending bar, and a female named. Pat, who was qares sing 
a· mal,e · companionr. They further observed Al come from beh~nd the 

·bar and:. put his· arms around Pat in a suggestive embrace. When 
. Pat and her companion were leaving, Al asked Pat if she wduld 

return that night and Pat said she. would.Cl When Pat anq her com­
panion ·departed, Agents M and R engaged Al in conversatio~ :re~- -
_spe·c"tiJ1g1th'e·possibility of having se·xual relations with Pat and 
Al.a9sure~ them that they ·could. When the agents inquired as to 
when Pat would be available and how much she charged, Al told them 
that she.charges $5; that she. would be availaqle the fo+lowing 
nigh~ a_nd· tnat .he would make all the arre.ngements with her. ·He 
cautioned them to keep it quiet because, "I.got a good thing over 
here •. Don'' t spoil it by talking about ite Don't te;ll anyone 
b_ecause I cs.n ge.t in trouble" o .. 

I, 

At 9:15 the same -evening,. Agent S entered the tavern, fol­
l.owed ·by Agents M and R whom Al greeted. Agent R inquired if Pat 
would be· there because he and Agent M wanted to engage in sexual 
rel.a tions· with her and Al stated ths. t he expected her at any moment, 
Wheri. Pat· failed to ·appear at 9:40 pom •. , Al went into the phone 
booth and, ·upon his return_, .said, 11 I told you I'd get her. She's 
waiting ~.or .... a lift from the bartender". Agent R wanted! to know if 
the bartender would interfere with their progress and Al. said, 
"Don' t ·worry _about hi_m. I told you I would fix you up . with Pat o 

That guy· is just bringing .her down". when Pat ha..::. not iarri_ve·a at 
10:00 p.,mo, Al put in another call and informed the agents- that Pat 
would arrive in twenty minutes. When Pat failed to put in her 
appearance, Al phoned another woman named Barbara who he.:.sa:ld would 
engage- in sexual ·intercourse with. them for $5 each and, when he was 

·informed by someone at the other ·end of the wire that Barbara was 
not at the place, he said to the agents, "I got to get me five or _ 
six girls so that one. of them c-an get here every night. ·r ·got one 
in mind. She's beautiful. I_'d like. to have her working for me. I 
got·to get someqne steady becau~e.I don't like.it, look l~ke you 
boys waiting". Al, again phoned Pat and reported to the agents she 

· would arrive i.n fifteen minutes. When Pat· failed to appear at 11: 30 
p.mC), Agents~ and M stated.that they would have to go and Al said, 
nTell me when you will be in again. I'll keep Pat in my room if 
I have to~'· . The agents proposed a tentative date and departed. 

At 9:1-5 p.m.; Saturday, January 31, 1959, P!gent· R telephoned 
the licensed premises and was. informed .by Al that neither Pat nor 
Barbara had ·as yet arrived. · At 10:00 p.m. Agent M put in another 
call and .Al .told him that neither of the women had arrived and he 
requested, the agents to come over anyway and he would try to locate 
the women-·for them.· At 10:25 p.m., Agents M and R entered defen1..-:.. 

. :~._ dahtts tavern· followed by Agent F'. Al wrote a telephone number on 
a. coaster saying, "Call thi~ number and ask for Barbara and then 
I' 11 talk to: he'.rt' •. Agent R ·did. as requested, got Barbara and put 
Al on the phone .. ··· Al emerged from the booth and stated that ti-..., ner­
son at ·the other end recognized, his voice and bung up on hj ·-,, ., 

- suggested that one of the agents call Barb&ra and talk to her h.i, 
s·elf •. ·At 11:30 -p.m • .Agent Ragain phoned Barbara, gave her e. n: .·· 
suggested by Al and Barbara said she was busy then but would l' 
available· for Friday night. Agent R made a date to meet her at 
9:30 p.m., .Friday, February 6, 1959, a~1d 'informed Al ·who said, "If 
she said that she.would be here, she 9ll be here",· and gave them a 
description of the woman and the price she would charge. Al furhH::.: 
suggested tba t the agents follow a colored ·girl who was leaving L .. , 

.premises, stating, t·hat she got ~~10 but is married to a truck driver 
and they might g~t i~ trouble. The agents declined and, shortly 
thereafter, left the premises; 
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At 9:40· p.m .. , Friday', February 6, 1959, Agent M and R entered 
defendant ts tavern and Al asked, nwher~; were you guys Wednesday 
night, Barbara was here". When the agents told him that·the date 
with Barbara was for tonight, Al :stated thP t he had begun to sus­
pect that M and R were ABC agents. He then told them that, 
11 Ba:rbara won't come tonight, she's in .jail n. When the agents 
inquired about Pat, Al said, "I threw. ti.er out for good.. I found 
out that she is not 21 years ·old and I don't want any trouble so 
.I won 1 t le.t her come in.·. I just found· out she's not old enough 
the other day". At 10:25 ·pom. Agent F entered and sat at the bar 
a few stools away· from the other agents. Al warned Agents Mand, 
R, "If you guys are ABC men and you double cross me, I'll have to 
stop you from breathing.. I have to kill youn-; to which Agent M 
replied, "Al, I think you are just throwing the bull about Barbara. 

·and Pat.. I think you are j,ust giving us a· line to keep us coming 
in here and spending money"& Al declare!d.P "No, no, don't think· 
that way, Barbara was in here Wednesdayo I told her all about you~ 

.The.t•s why she came inn. When.the agents asked if Al.had told 
Barbara they wanted to have sexual relat1ons with her, he answered, 
"I don't want to know anything about it inside here, nothing, but 
if she ta.kes you outside, what she does outside I .don't know". At 

· 10:45 p .. m~ Al left the agents and Bill, the bartender, told them 
that, "Al is a lot of bull ---·- when he tallcs about girls. I'm the 
guy that brought Barbara in here. .Al is just telling you he will 
fix you up with girls so that you guys will come in and spend some 
money". Al returned to the agents and gave Agent H ten.cents, tell­
ing him to call the ta.vern where Barbara Vfhangs out" o Agent R com-9 

pliedJl calling the same ph9ne number that had been previously given· 
to him, and learned that Barbara ha.d beem killed on February 5, 1959 
by a hit and run ·driver·.. Al refused to believe what Agent R vras toJ_d 
and stated he would verify it the foll.owing morning and let the agents 
knOWo 

At <:h20 p.m., Wednesday, February 18, 1959, Agents M and R 
entered def.endantvs tavern. Al was not present but the male they 
had.seen with Pat on their first visit was there. Both agents con­
versed with ·him an~ were tol·d that he had lived with Pat .for about 
three we·eks and had to get rid of her because the cops were looking 
for her. He further stated that he had arranged numerous dates for 
Pat ~ith different men;· that Pat received from $5 to $25 for her 
services; that Al he.d nothing to do with the girls because they· . 
wouldn(9t move·,unless he gave the word; that he expected to ,get a job 
as a bartender soon and that it -would be worthwhile for the agents to 
see him after he became employed as such. · 

At 11:30 p~m., Monday, ~arch 30, 19~~' Agent~ M and G visited 
defendant's tavern and, when Al appeared, he .informed them that 
Barbara had returned from Florida. ·At 2:00 a.rn~~ ·the agents identifie·d 
,themselves and .A.l orally admitted what t:i·anspired but refused to give 
a signed, sworn statement saying, "No, it won't be necessary. I'll· 
~6ili@ up to your office and tell them the same thing I'm telling you 
now. It was all .talk •. You didn't get laid, did you?". 

All of the conversations which Al had with the a.gents are not. 
set forth herein since·no useful purpose would be served.thereby. 
Suffice to say they were filthy and degrading. While it is true 
that no girls·were introduced to the agents for the purpose of having 
illicit sexual relations with them, nevertheless, from ·the statement 
of the self-conf~ssed pandere~, ·both Pat and Barbara were prostitutes, 
known as such te> Al. The conversations between the agem.,ts a.nd Al . 
were, a.s Judge- Goldman stated in·The _Mgtte.r_9f__DiscJ:Qliri.1n·_Lf.tQceedings · 
Agains.t Olympic, Inc., 49 N.J. Super. 299, "more than innocuous male 
chit ch&t 11 and a definite offPr wa.s made to procure a female with 
whom the agents could have sexual relations when Al gave the a.gents 
a o6as ter, upon which he -had writ ten the phon~ number of a tavern 
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where ·one."16:t the pr'ostitutes ''hangs out". Judge Goldma-ri"r.~ferrE:d 
.. to a similar si tua ti on in the . a bq"ve cited case and coi:i.clv9~d that, 
"This would be suffici~~tly improper.to constitute crimin~l illeg­
ality. Se"e N~·J.s. 2.A:133-2(e). It clearly fell under'.itfr&·~ban of 
Rule 5 and s'a-tisfied the char'ge". :' /''>.->\"~. 

In a. l-e't ter· submitted by .4ef.endah t •' s a.t to;ney, he -a~+{ide.s to 
the methoqs. erµployed' by the ~gent.s ~s _a-"trap·"o Again, .the remark 
of Judge· Goldman iri the above cited case is deemed appropriate. 
Therein he said: "'. 

'. 

''I.t ls- of-· rio· moment' thaf t.he men to who'm Morris t·alked 
were. actually ABC a:g.ent·s looking for evidence of improper 
conduct mf:· t'he· licens.·e9:· p~emises, nor that what he ·said , 

·may·have .. :been (at l·east in·m·s own privat'e mind). all smoke 
and nb · fire·~:;..an· assump"tion .. ;we are not willing to make. We 
look .. at, the• scene,: the> ta.lk' and the 1ctions with an object­
ive ·eye.: the· setting: was -~ licensed tavern,. the agents . 
patron's.-like· others' ~t .. t:qs··b.~r., and. Morris' .talk and gestures 
of· a kind'-·that could: have but one meaning an_d Vo purpose for 
those patrons~ - We· regard .. wna.t was said and.what was done 
in the hard :.-light· of: the· pU.blj.c·~· s continuing arid legitimate 
concern~with.strfrigentiy re~ulating all ~ctivities on 
licensed·- premis·eS•' - The "liquor trade must,· in the public 
inter.est; ,..be -·c6nduc·ted' in a· manner that is beyond all sus­
picion~'" " 

-.. . / '". - ... ' ,. . . . 

In c«:>nclusion,:. it 'is _pertinent to add what was s~ated by-
.Judge Jayn·e· ·:(referring· t.o~ Ru~.~ 5) ·in The Matter of the· Appeal of 
Sam Schne.ider:/ ... l?., N.J·o Super.· 449 (App. Div. 1951) at page 458: 

''The" obj"e.c·t mahtfestly· inh.eren.t in the rule with which -
. we are"her~ concerne~~is-~rimarily. to discourag~ and pre­

vent not' only· lewdnes.s; for~ication,. prostitution, but 
:all. forms .. · of 1icent-ious --pr:a·c tic es ·and immoral :lndeoeiic _·:on 
the-. licensed· prei:nfse .. s.: , The,, :prima~y in ten't of the regula­
tinn :"is to .. suppress: the .·inc~ption .. of any immoral activity, 
not to withhold disciplinar.y.action until the actual con­
summa tioti:~; of· the-· apprehended evil." 


